## CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-<u>132</u>

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2024-36 AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND AND THE CITY OF VINELAND FOR THE PROVISION OF THE CODE BLUE WARMING CENTER.

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2024, the City Council of the City of Vineland, adopted Resolution No. 2024-36, approving the execution of a Shared Services Agreement between the County of Cumberland and the City of Vineland for the provisions of the Code Blue Warming Centers; and

WHEREAS, after Resolution No, 2024-36 was approved and the Shared Services Agreement was executed, the New Jersey Department of Human Services allocated additional Code Blue funding for the 2024 Social Services for the Homeless grant program; and

WHEREAS, The New Jersey Department of Human Services has allocated additional Code Blue funding for the 2024 Social Services for the Homeless grant program, which will result in the City of Vineland receiving and additional \$16,666.67 to be used to address transportation issues; and

WHEREAS, authorization has been requested to amend said Resolution and authorize the execution of the Amendment to the Shared Services Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that Resolution No. 2024-36 is hereby amended as follows:

1. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute the Amendment to the Shared Services Agreement (attached hereto) for the provision of additional funding in the amount of \$16,666.67, to be provided by the New Jersey Department of Human Services to the City of Vineland through the County of Cumberland, to be used to expand services to include transportation to the shelter.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	

## AMENDMENT TO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND AND THE CITY OF VINELAND REGARDING "CODE BLUE" WARMING CENTER

This is an amendment to the Shared Services Agreement Regarding "Code Blue" Warming Centers entered into by and between the CITY OF VINELAND, a public body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey, whose address is 640 E. Wood Street, PO Box 1508, Vineland NJ 08362 (hereinafter "VINELAND").

The New Jersey Department of Human Services has allocated additional Code Blue funding for the 2024 Social Services for the Homeless grant program. The City of Vineland shall receive additional funds in the amount of \$16,666.67. Receipt of these additional funds are conditioned upon the funds being used to address transportation issues.

## Section #2 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

2. CUMBERLAND shall allocate the amount of FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY THREE AND 34/100 (\$58,333.34) to VINELAND to be used exclusively for the provision of services that directly support emergency sheltering of the homeless within the City of Vineland. The Agreement is further amended to expand the use of funds to include transportation to the shelter for the additional \$16,666.67 provided by this amendment.

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain unchanged.

**IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF,** the parties delivered this Amendment or caused it to be executed by its proper corporation officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
	By
ATTEST:	CITY OF VINELAND
	By